25% climate change allowance.  Whereas for the operation and
decommissioning phases, the maximum differences in flood levels is 11mm
for the 1 in 20-year return period event with climate change allowance of
35% allowance.

SIZEWELL C PROJECT
MAIN DEVELOPMENT SITE FLOOD RISK ASSESSMENT

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Main Development Site Flood Risk Assessment | 175

11.3.4 The results for the runs with reasonably foreseeable and credible maximum
climate change allowances (Upper End scenario with 65% and H++
scenario with 80% increase in fluvial flows respectively) in Table 11.2 show
the maximum difference in flood levels is 13mm (5 year event with 80%
climate change), which is less than difference for the 100 year event with
25% climate change for the reasonably foreseeable scenario.  This is
caused by Minsmere Levels and Sizewell Belts being flooded to higher
levels in both baseline and ‘with scheme’ scenarios, leading to lower
relative differences.

Table 11.2: Difference in maximum water levels at node LEIS01_1646d
downstream of SSSI crossing.

Return
Period

Climate
change

allowance

Max Water Level (m
AOD) Difference

(m)
Baseline ‘with

scheme’

5 year

25% 1.325 1.332 0.007

35% 1.449 1.458 0.009

65% 1.847 1.859 0.012

80% 1.912 1.925 0.013

20 year

1.1.1.

25% 1.562 1.570 0.008

35% 1.711 1.722 0.011

65% 2.010 2.020 0.010

80% 2.047 2.059 0.012

100 year

25% 1.843 1.857 0.014

35% 1.992 2.002 0.010

65% 2.130 2.137 0.007

80% 2.168 2.177 0.009

SIZEWELL C PROJECT
MAIN DEVELOPMENT SITE FLOOD RISK ASSESSMENT

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Main Development Site Flood Risk Assessment | 176

Return
Period

Climate
change

allowance

Max Water Level (m
AOD) Difference

(m)
Baseline ‘with

scheme’

1,000 year

25% 2.129 2.138 0.010

35% 2.187 2.196 0.009

65% 2.287 2.297 0.010

80% 2.311 2.323 0.012

11.3.5 Comparison of the timeseries water levels between the baseline and ‘with

scheme’ scenarios (Ref. 1.40) shows that duration of increase in flood
levels is limited to the peak time and therefore the overall duration of
flooding is not increased.

11.3.6 Plots illustrating difference in flood depth and velocity are provided in
Appendix E of the Fluvial Modelling Update report (Appendix 2 to this
report).  These plots illustrate that overall the difference in fluvial flood risk is
low, with maximum increase in flood depth by 15mm and very localised
increase in velocity by less than 0.1m/s and so the overall change in flood